(C)	 Market Risk

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk,
since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 Interest rate risk exposure on financial liabilities

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Fixed rate borrowings  440.29  473.32
Variable rate borrowings  1,279.80  2,186.66
Total borrowings  1,720.09  2,659.98

Western Carriers (India) Limited202

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in H Million, unless stated otherwise)

Note 37: Financial risk management (Contd..)

	 Sensitivity to changes in interest rates

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates as below:

For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

Impact on
profit before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit before tax

Impact on
equity

Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis
points (50 bps)*

 6.40  4.79  10.93  8.18

Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis
points (50 bps)*

 (6.40)  (4.79)  (10.93)  (8.18)

	 * Holding all other variables constant

	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Company did not have any exposure to the foreign currency as at the year ends.

Note 38: Related Party Disclosures

(a)	 List of related parties and relationship

Name Relationship

Mr. Rajendra Sethia, Managing Director Key Management Personnel
Mr. Kanishka Sethia, Whole-time Director, CEO Key Management Personnel
Mrs. Sushila Sethia, Whole-time Director Key Management Personnel
Mr. Sunil Munshi, Independent Director Key Management Personnel
Mr. Bipradas Bhattacharjee, Independent Director Key Management Personnel
Mrs. Rajni Mishra, Independent Director Key Management Personnel